
RESOLUTION NO. 1188

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON, 
SETTING FEES FOR SERVICES INCLUDING UPDATED FEES FOR SANITARY AND 
STORM SEWER SERVICE.

WHEREAS, City staff has reviewed the City of Canby’s master fee schedule and 
recommends changes in certain fees to be charged for various services provided by City staff 
including fees for sanitary and storm sewer service; and

WHEREAS, the proposed fee schedule changes are meant to cover the costs of 
providing services to the public for which fees are charged and are not meant to generate excess 
income for the City above the cost of providing the requested service; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council held a public hearing on May 21, 2014 to receive 
public testimony regarding the proposed fee increases; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the proposed changes in certain 
fees to be charged are reasonable and based upon labor costs and industry standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Canby City Council as follows:

Section 1: City of Canby fees and charges are revised as shown in Exhibit “A” and adopted
as shown in Exhibit “B” (clean version).

Section 2: The fees imposed by this resolution are not taxes subject to the property limitation
of Article XI. Section 11(b) of the Oregon Constitution.

Section 3: All fees and charges not revised as shown in Exhibit “A” shall remain at their
present amounts.

This resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2014.
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ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafe(, 
City Recorder
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EXHIBIT "A1

Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

[General ____________ _ J _______________
Photocopies or Printouts-Black and 
White, sizes to 8 1/2 x 14, single or 
double-sided 250 per sheet Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Photocopies or Printouts-Color, sizes 
to 8 1/2 x 14, single or double-sided 750 per sheet Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Photocopies or Printouts-Black and 
White, size 11x17, single sided only $1.00 per sheet Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Photocopies or Printouts-Color, size 
11x17, single sided only $1.25 per sheet Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plotter prints (8 1 /2 x11 ) $2 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plotter prints (11 x 17) $4 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plotter prints (17 x 22) $6 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plotter prints (24 x 36) $8 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plotter prints (36 x48 ) $10 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Audio Cassette copy $10 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Records on CD/DVD $10 plus staff time costs Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Public Records-Transcription $20/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Public Records-Clerical Research $20/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Public Records-Admin Research $35/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Public Records-Legal Research $80/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Public Records-Faxing 50p per page sent Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Public Records-Mailing costs Actual costs + $1 00 handling fee Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Returned check fee $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Lien Search fee $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
License/Permit/Certificate 
replacement fee $10

'

Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Administration
Business License Annual Renewal $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Business License Past Due $10/mo up to $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Business License-Transfer or Assign $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Operating a Business without a 
License Penalty add

Increase to $100 from $25 in 
CMC 5.04.230 per City Attorney

Liquor License Application New $100 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Liquor License Change of Ownership, 
Location, or Privilege $75 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Small Animal Permit $10 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Impounded Animal Redemption Fee $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Sidewalk Vending Permit $10 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
First Friday Marketing Program $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Noise Variance fee $75 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Human Resources Application Fee 
(Police) $20 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Franchise Application and Review 
Fee-T elecommunications

Actual expenses (requires $2000 
deposit) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Registration Application Fee- 
Telecommunications Providers $100 Res 1177 11/20/2013 no change
Annual Registration Fee- 
Telecommunications Providers 4% of gross revenues Res 1177 11/20/2013 no change
Right-of-Way Use Fee- 
Telecommunications Providers

$2 per linear foot occupied (if no 
revenues earned in City) Res 1177 11/20/2013 no change

Franchise Fees-Telecommunications 7% gross revenue Res 1177 11/20/2013 no change
Franchise Fees-Cable 5% gross revenue Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Franchise Fees-Natural Gas 5% gross revenue Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Franchise Fees-Telephone 7% gross revenue Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Franchise Fees-Solid Waste 5% gross revenue Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
In-lieu o f Franchise Fees-Water/ 
Electric 5% of commodity sales Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
In-lieu of Franchise Fees-Wastewater/ 
Stormwater 7% of service charge collected Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Police l
Special Event Security $60/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Alarm Permits
$20 annual (waived over 65 & 

gov't) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Alarm Permit Delinquent Fee $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

False Alarm Response
Third alarm $50; fourth alarm $75, 

fifth & up $100 each Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Vehicle Release $125 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Police Reports
Photocopy - $10 DMV accident 

only/$15 all others Res 1157 7/1/2013

$10 DMV accident Report 
$15 Police Reports (up to 10 

pgs - then 500 per pg.)
Fingerprinting $20 per card/$10 each add'l card Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
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EXHIBIT "A'

Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

i
Name Check Letter/Printout $5 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Address Printout $5 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Citation - Photocopy S5 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Officer's Notes - Photocopy $5 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $5 (per officer requested)
Photos on CD $15 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Radar Certification - Photocopy $5 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Temporary/Special Event Liquor 
License $35 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Secondhand Dealer Application Fee $50 Res 1176 11/6/2013 no change
Fee $100 Res 1176 11/6/2013 no change

Court

Payment Plan Fee

$10 per $100 of fine, not to 
exceed $50 (waived if paid 

within 60 days) Res 1157 7/1/2013 $25 Installment per pay plan

Show Cause Fee
$35 certified letter/$10 regular 

letter Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
W arrant Costs $150 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Late Fee $15 if more than 10 days late Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
FTA Fee $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Appeal Transcript Fee $35 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
City Cost Assessment $7 per offense Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Public Records new
$5 (1st page, 250 ea. Additional 

page)

Returned Check Fee
$38 (includes demand letter 

certified) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fix It Dismissal Fee $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Guilty by Default Fee $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Collections Fee
25% of outstanding balance (by 

statute), not to exceed $250 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Discovery Fee $10 (reports, documents); $20 per Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Seatbelt Class $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Juvenile Deferred Sentence
$41, $27 or $14 depending on 

class o f offense Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Good Drivers Deferred Sentence
$50 less than presumptive fine 

schedule o f offense Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
MIP Deferred Sentence $150 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Misdemeanor Deferred Sentence I Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Civil Compromise $150 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Expunge Record Request 
Application new $50

Library

Lost item replacement Cost plus $5.00 Res 1157 7/1/2013

Change to "cost" only ($5 fee 
was administratively waived 

beginning August 2013)
Damaged item Cost Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Printing Charge for Internet, Black &
White 150/page Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Printing Charge for Internet. Color 500 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Microform reader/printer 150/page Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Out o f District Library Card Fee $95.00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fines 100 per day Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Canby Area Transit
Dial-A-Ride General Public $1.00 per boarding Res 1179 4/1/2014 no change
Paratransit $1 00 per boarding Res 1179 4/1/2014 no change
Dial-A-Ride Premium $1 00 per boarding Res 1179 4/1/2014 no change
Shopping Shuttle Services no charge Res 1179 4/1/2014 no change
Fixed-Route Bus Service $1 00 per boarding Res 1179 4/1/2014 no change
Monthly Pass $20/calendar month Res 1179 4/1/2014 no change
Punch Pass {24 rides) $20 (no expiration) Res 1179 4/1/2014 no change

— Payroll and self-employment tax __ Qd
$5 per 30 days o 

not to exceed $

5% Res 1179 4/1/2014 no change
Payment Submitted W ithout Return 
Fee

r fraction thereof, 
20 per instance Res 1178 12/4/2013 no change

Parks In City Out of City
Rental o f Gazebo in W ait Park 
(waived for non-profits) $110 $220 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Rental o f W ait Park (waived for non­
profits) $375 $750 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Public Works
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EXHIBIT "A"

Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

"  T
Public W orks Labor Rate $40/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Equipment Rates (include 1 operator): ~ l

Vactor Truck $125/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Street Sweeper S75/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

TV Van $100/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
High Ranger $90/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Dump Truck $90/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Backhoe $90/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Street Closure Request $50 (waived for non-profits) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Railroad Parking Lot Event Fee $50 [waived for non-profits) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Street Barricade Delivery Fee

$25 + $250 refundable deposit 
with approved street closure 

permit Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Map Copying and Research on 
Easements $60/hr+ printing charge Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Banner Installation $100 (waived for non-profits) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plan Review. Inspections, and 
W itnessing for Construction Projects $60/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Street Excavation (Construction) 
Permit Fee $100 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Street Tree Fees for New 
Development $200 per tree Res 1174 10/16/2013 no change------ *--------
Encroachment Application Permit Fee $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Building Number Installation Charge $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Advance Finance Public Improvement 
Application Fee $150 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Erosion Control
W ithout ESPC 

Certification
With ESPC 
Certification

Base Rate, to 4 inspections
Single Family $190 $145 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Duplex $285 $218 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Triplex $475 $363 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Single Family Additions (disturbing 

less than 500 sq. f t) $145 $145
Base Rate, to 8 inspections

All Other Lots (Up to 1 acre) $500 $395 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Each additional acre $85 $75 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Each additional inspection $45 $45 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Violations $100 per Violation per Day Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Street Maintenance Fee, Monthly
Residential Single Family $5 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Multi-Family Residences $3 34/unil Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

uetacned Senior Housing and 
Mobile Home Parks $2 09/unit Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Attached Senior Housing and 
Congregate Care Facilities $1 04/unit Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Non-residential
Varies: $0,522 x trip value x units 

($5 min) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Street Tree Removal Permit $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Sewer Tap Fee (on-site connection) $100 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
House Move Permit $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fleet Services Labor Rate $75/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Sewer/Storm water
Combined Sewer/Stormwater Rates (monthly): (5% increase)

Residential Single Family $41.90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $43.99
Residential, apartment, per unit $41.90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $43.99

Mobile home $41.90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $43.99
Reduced Sewer Rate $29.86 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $31.35

Elementary school, per student $1.65 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $1.74
Middle & High school, per student $2.18 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $2.29

Transient housing (1st unit) $41.90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $43.99
Each additional bed $22.01 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $23.11

Nursing home (1st two beds) $41.90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $43.99
Each additional bed $22.01 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $23.11

Commercial retail, minimum $41.90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $43.99
per 100 cf of water use Nov-Mar $5.24 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $5.50

Commercial government, minimum $41.90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $43.99
per 100 cf of water use Dec & Jan $5.24 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $5.50

Industrial, minimum $41.90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $43.99
per 100 cf of water use $5.24 Res 1157 7/1/2013 $5.50
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EXHIBIT "A1

Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

I_______

Late fee
$10 per month after 45 days 

delinquent

Existing since 2009, omitted 
from previous schedules in 

error
Delinquent Account Certification 
Fee new $50.00

Industrial W astewater Discharge 
Permit $5,000 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Industrial W astewater Discharge 
Permit application review fee $55/hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Construction Excise Tax
Residential, per dwelling unit

First 1,000 square feet $0.25/sq ft Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Next 500 square feet $0.50/sq ft Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Next 500 square feet $0.75/sq ft Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Above 2,000 square feet $1.00/sq ft Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

System Development Charges
1
Stormwater Res 1157 7/1/2013

Residential - per dwelling unit
Low Density S160.58/DU $167.00

Manufactured S78.29/DU $81.42
Medium/High Density S107.29/DU $111.55

Non-Residential • per 1,000 square feet ___l
Residential/Commercial (mixed use] $251.70/1,000 sf $261.77

Convenience $173.28/1.000 sf $180.21
Downtown $251.70/1,000 sf $261.77

Highway $314.63/1,000 sf 1 • $327.22
Commercial/Manufacturing $487.41/1,000 sf $506.91

Industrial $147.34/1,000 sf 1 $153.23
Schools $217.67/1,000 sf $226.38

Transportation Estimated SDA per unit Res 1157 7/1/2013 Estimated SDC per unit
Single-Family per unit $2,955 $3,037.74

Multi-Family per unit 52,069 $2,126.93

Commercial/lndustrial
Varies by Use - $155 per person 

trip end replace with detail below
Non-residential Transportation SDC varies by use category 
indicated:

Elementary School $163.45 per Student
Church $2,169.08 perT.S.F.G.F.A '

Day Care Center/Preschool $568.48 per Student
Clinic $10,582.23 perT.S.F.G.F.A. ‘

Specialty Retail Center $5,199.62 per T.S.F .G .L .A /
Shopping Center $5,037.20 per T.S.F.G.L.A7

Supermarket $17,447.22 perT.S.F.G.F.A.'
Convenience Market $38,370.10 per T.S.F.G.F.A. '
Pharmacy/Drugstore $12,246.56 perT.S.F.G.F.A. '

Bank/Savings: Walk-in ■ $22,113.31 per T.S.F.G.F.A. '
Quality Restaurant $8,137.65 per T.S.F.G.F.A '

Fast Food Restaurant $33,858.21 per T.S.F.G.F.A. '
Automobile Care Center $4,704.13 per T.S.F.G.F.A. '

Gasoline/Service Station $966.30 per V.F.P J
General Office Building $3,495.20 per T.S.F.G.F.A. '

Medical-Dental Office Building $'11,468.37 perT.S.F.G.F.A. 1
General Light Industrial $2,216.26 perT.S.F.G.F.A. '

General Heavy Industrial $475.96 per T.S.F.G.F.A. '
Warehouse $1,577.98 per T.S.F.G.F.A. '

Mini Warehouse $793.62 per T.S.F.G.F.A. '

Abbreviations:
1 T.S.F.G .F.A . = Thousand S quare F e e t G ross F lo o r A rea

1 T.S.F.G .L.A . = Thousand S quare Fee G ross Leasab le  A rea  

3 V.F.P. = Vehicle Fu eling  Position

________ 1________1_______
Wastewater Res 1157 7/1/2013

5/8" x 3/4" W ater meter $2,571 $2,673.84
3/4" W ater meter $5,034 $5,235.36

1” W ater meter $8,382 $8,717.28
1 1/2" W ater meter $16,790 $17,461.60

2" W ater meter $26,858 $27,932.32
3" W ater meter $58,725 $61,074.00
4” W ater meter $100,686 $104,713.44
6” W ater meter $209,755 $218,145.20
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EXHIBIT "A"

Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

[
8” W ater meter $302,059 $314,141.36

Multi-family Unit $2,014 $2,094.56

Parks Res 1157 7/1/2013
Single Family $4,987/Dwelling $5,126.64

Multi-Family 55,192/Dwelling $5,337.38
Manufactured Housing $4,165/Dwelling $4,281.62

Commercial/lndustrial
$400/per employee; varies by 

use replace with detail below
Manufacturing:

General (700) $587.43
Food Related (775) - $530.58

Textile, Apparel (575) $715.13
Lumber, Wood Products (560) $734.29

Paper 8i Related (1,400) $293.71
Printing 8i Publishing (600) $685.33

Chemicals, Petrol, Rubber, Plastics 
(850) $483.76

Cement, Stone, Clay, Glass (800) $514.00
Furniture & Furnishings (600) $685.33

Primary Metals (1,000) ______________ $411.20
Secondary Metals (800) $514.00

Non-Electrical Machinery (600) $1,096.53
Electrical Machinery (375) $1,265.23

Electrical Design (325) $1,265.23
Transportation Equipment (500) $822.40

Other (400) $1,028.00
Wholesale Trade:

Durable Goods (1,000) $411.20
Non-Durable Goods (1,100) $357.57

Warehousing:
Storage (20,000) $20.56

Distribution (2,500) $164.48
Trucking (1,500) $274.13

Communications (250) $1,644.18
Utilities (225) $1,827.56

Retail:
General (700) $587.43

Hardware (1,000) $411.20
Food Stores (675) $609.19

Restaurant/Bar (225) $1,827.56
Appliance/Furniture (1,000) $411.20

Auto Dealership (650) $632.62
Gas/Station - Gas Only (300) $1,370.67

Gas/Station - Gas & Service (400) $1,028.66
Regional Shopping Center (600) $685.33

Services:
Hotel/Motel (1,500) $274.13

Health Services - Hospital (500) $822.40
Health Services - Clinic (350) $1,174.86

Educational (1,300) $316.31
Cinema (1,100) $373.82

Personal Services - Office (600) $685.33
Finance, Insurance, Real Estate, 
Business Services- Office (350) $1,174.86

Government Administration (300) $1,370.67
(1 ) In  o r d e r  to  c a lc u la te  y o u r  P a rk s  S D C  fe e  u s in g  th is  c h a r t :  D iv id e  y o u r  p r o p o s e d  

n e w  b u i ld in g  a re a  b y  100 0  s t a n d  m u l t ip ly  th a t  a m o u n t  t im e s  th e  l is t e d  a m o u n t  f o r  
y o u r  u s e  p r o v id e d  (2 ) T h e  P a rk s  S D C  F e e  ca n  a ls o  b e  c a lc u la te d  b y  id e n t i f y in g  y o u r  

u s e , ta k in g  th e  to ta l  s f  o f  y o u r  b u i ld in g  d iv id e d  b y  th e  n u m b e r  o f  s f  p e r  e m p lo y e e  
l is t e d  n e x t  to  th e  l is t e d  u s e , th e n  m u l t ip ly  b y  th e  a d o p te d  p e r  e m p lo y e e  p a r k s  S D C  

fe e  o f  $ 4 1 1 .2 0 . E x a m p le  f o r  M a n u fa c tu r in g ,  G e n e ra l (700)

2 5 .0 0 0  s o . f t  b ld a  /  7 00  s o .  f t .  p e r  e m p lo y e e  = 3 5 .7 1 4  x  $ 4 1 1 .2 0  b a s e  fe e  =  $ 1 4 ,6 8 5 .6 0

Planning
Annexation -  Less than 1 acre $1,850 - (Base Fee) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Annexation -  1 - 1 0  Acres Plus $105 per Acre Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Annexation -  1 1 -5 0  Acres Plus $55 per Acre Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Annexation -  51 + Acres Plus $10 per Acre Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Annexation Legal Review -  
Development Agreement or 
Development Concept Plan Applicant pays actual costs Res 1157 7/1/2013 no chanqe
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EXHIBIT "A'

Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

z n
Annexation Election Deposit (Does 
not include County Elections Costs 
which will be billed separately) $2,500 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Appeal - Interpretation or type II 
decision to Planning Commission $1,600 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Appeal - Planning Commission 
decision to City Council $1,920 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

i
Building Permit Site Plan Review

Single Family House $100 per application Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Duplex (including conversions of 

single family to duplex $120 per application Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Non-Living Space addition (garage, 

carport, porch, etc) $50 per application Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Living Space addition (expansion 

and/or creation of accessory dwelling $75 per application Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Multifamily
$60 per unit (first 20 units)/$10 

per each additional unit) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Demolitions (Residential) $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Demolitions (Commercial or 
Industrial) $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Signs, commercial tenant 
improvements and remodels not 

involving additional square footage $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Existing W ireless 

Telecommunications System $50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
All other commercial and industrial 
based on building square footage: no change

0 to 2,000 square feet $100 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

2,001 to 5,000 square feet

$100 for the first 2,000 sq. ft. and 
$1.75 for each additional 100 Sq. 

ft. or fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

5,001 to 10,000 square feet

$152.50 for the first 5,000 sq ft 
and $1.50 for each additional 100 

sq. ft. or fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

10,001 to 50,000 square feet

$160 for the first 10,000 sq. ft 
and $1.25 for each additional 100 

sq ft. or fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

50,001 to 100,000 square feet

$210 for the first 50,000 sq. ft. 
and $1.00 for each additional 500 

sq. ft. or fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

100,001 square feet and up

$260 for the first 100,000 sq. ft. 
and $0.75 for each additional 
1.000 sq. ft or fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Comprehensive Plan Amendment $3,220 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Conditional Use Permit $2,040 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Condominium Construction, less than 
six units $280 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Interpretation $580 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Lot Line Adjustment $520 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Non-conforming Structure/Use $520 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Parking Lot/Paving Projects $300 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Partition - Major $1,360 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Partition - Minor $1,280 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Planned Unit Development $1,500 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plat (Final) Review $100 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Pre-Application Conference I no change

Type II (Administrative Review) $300 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Types III or IV (Quasi-Judicial Review)

$700 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Preconstruction Conference $100 (+$60 per hr. over 2 hrs) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Minor Modification $100 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Sidewalk Cafe Annual Permit Fee $25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Sidewalk Cafe Annual Right of Way 
Rental Fee $1 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Site and Design Review (Type II)
First 0.5 Acres $950 (Base Fee) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

From 0 5 Acres up to 2.5 Acres $100 for each additional .1 acres Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

From 2.5 acres up to 8.0 Acres $100 for each additional .5 acres Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

From 8.0 Acres up to 13 Acres $100 for each additional 1.0 acres Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
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Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

I
13 Acres and above $5,000 maximum Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Site and Design Engineering Plan 
Review

0.2% of total private on-site 
building construction cost 

capped at $3000, $300 Res 1157 7/1/2013 delete
Site and Design Review (Type III)

First 0.5 Acres $1,500 (Base Fee) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
From 0.5 Acres up to 2.5 Acres $100 for each additional 0.1 acres Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
From 2.5 acres up to 8 0 Acres $100 for each additional 0.5 acres Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
From 8.0 Acres up to 13 Acres $100 for each additional 1.0 acres Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

13 Acres and above $5,000 maximum Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Site and Design Engineering Plan 
Review

0.2% of total private on-site 
building construction cost 

capped at $3000, $300 Res 1157 7/1/2013
Change to "Private On Site 

Engineering Plan Review Fee"

Soecial Permit (hardship) $100 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Special Permit Public Flearing 
(additional charge) No fee Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Subdivision -  4 Lots $1,700 (Base Fee) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Subdivision -  5 - 1 0  Lots $95 per Lot Res 1157 7/1/2013
Change to "5+ Lots"; Base fee 

+ $110 per Lot
Subdivision -1 1 +  Lots $130 per Lot Res 1157 7/1/2013 delete
Subdivision Engineering Public 
Improvement Plan Review

0.4% of public improvement 
cost Res 1157 7/1/2013

Change to "Engineering Public 
Improvement Plan Review Fee"

Temporary Vendor Permit $100 ($50 non-profit) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Temporary Vendor Permit Renewal $50 ($25 non-profit) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Text Amendment $2,880 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Traffic Engineering Scope $500 min. $1,000 max deposit Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Traffic Impact Study Applicant pays actual costs Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Variance - Major $2,120 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Variance - Minor $520 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Withdrawal o f Territory < 1 acre $1,388 (base fee) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

'
Withdrawal o f Territory -1 -10  acres Plus $79 per acre Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Withdrawal o f Territory 11-50 acres Plus $41 per acre Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Withdrawal o f Territory 51+ acres Plus $8 per acre Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Zoning Map Amendment $2,640 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Building
Building Permit Fee

$0 to $3,000 valuation $80 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

$3,001 to $25,000 valuation

$80 for the first $3,000 and $12 
for each additional $1,000 or 

fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

$25,001 to $50,000 valuation

$344 for the first $25,000 and $9 
for each additional $1,000 or 

fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

$50,001 to $100,000 valuation

$569 for the first $50,000 and $6 
for each additional $1,000 or 

fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

$100,001 and up

$869 for the first $100,000 and $5 
for each additional $1,000 or 

fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plan Review Fee 100% of Building Permit fee Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy $250 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Deferred submittal processing and 
reviewing fee

Equal to the building permit fee 
for the valuation o f the particular 
deferred portion or portions of the 
project, with a set minimum fee of 

$300 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Phased or Partial Building Permit plan 
review fee

$300 plus 10% of the total project 
building permit fee not to exceed 
$2,000 for each phase in addition 

to above fees Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Inspections outside o f normal 
business hours

$160/hr (minimum charge -  two 
hours) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Re-inspection Fees S80 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Inspections for which no fee is 
specifically indicated

$160/hr (minimum charge -  1/2 
hour) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Additional plan review required by 
changes, additions or revisions to 
proposed or approved plans

$160/hr (minimum charge -  1/2 
hour) Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Residential Fire Suppression Systems 
Combined Plan Permit and Plan 
Check Fees:
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EXHIBIT "A"

Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

1
0 sq. ft to 2,000 sq. ft $160 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

2001 sq. ft. to 3600 sq. ft $210 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
3601 sq. ft. to 7200 sq ft. $269 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

7201 sq. ft. and greater $377 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Mechanical Fee Schedule for New 
and Additions or Alterations, to One 
and Two Family Dwellings:

Install/Replace Furnace: Up to 
100.000btu $24.75 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Install/Replace Furnace: Over 
100.000btu $31.50 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Install/Replace/Relocate Fieaters: 
Suspended, Wall or Floor Mounted. $24.75 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Appliance Vent $12 50 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Alteration Of Existing HVAC System $24.75 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Air Handling Units $18 75 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Air Conditioning under 100,000btu $24.75 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Air Conditioning over 100,000btu $46 50 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Dryer Exhaust $18.75 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Hood $18.75 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Exhaust Fan Connected To A Single 

Duct $12.50 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Gas Piping 1 To 4 Outlets $8.25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

' ! Gas Piping: Each Additional Outlet $2.25 per outlet Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fireplace $18 75 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Wood Stove $18.75 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Other $18 75 per appliance Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Minimum Permit Fee $80 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plan Review Fee (Mechanical) 100% of Mechanical Permit fee Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

______________ .
Mechanical Fee Schedule for New 
and Additions or Alterations to 
Commercial, Multi-Family and 
Industrial Projects Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

$0.00 to $5000 00 valuation $80 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

$5001,00 to $10,000 00 valuation

$80 for the first $5000 and $3 for 
each additional $100 or fraction 

thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

$10,001.00 to $100,000 valuation

$230.00 for the first $10,000.00 
and $12.00 for each additional 
$1,000.00 or fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

$100,001.00 and up

$1,310 for the first $100,000 and 
$10 for each additional $1,000 or 

fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Plan Review Fee (Mechanical) 37% of Mechanical Permit fee Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Grading Permit Fee Schedule Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
50 cubic yards or less $80 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
51 to 100 cubic yards $117 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

101 to 1.000 cubic yards

$117 for the first 100 cubic yards, 
plus $55 for each additional 100 

cubic yards or fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards

$612 for the first 1,000 cubic 
yards, plus $46 for each 

additional 1,000 cubic yards or 
fraction thereof Res 1157

I

7/1/2013 no change

10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards

$1026 for the first 10,000 cubic 
yards, plus $210 for each 

additional 10,000 cubic yards or 
fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

100,001 cubic yards and up

$2916 for the first 100,000 cubic 
yards, plus $115 for each 

additional 10,000 cubic yards or 
fraction thereof Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Plan Review Fee (Grading) 65% of Grading Permit fee Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Manufactured Dwelling Installation
Installation and set up $350 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Earthquake bracing when nol 
part o f original installation $280 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

I
Prescriptive Flat Fee Solar Installation $240 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Swim Center In City Out of City
Daily Admission - Youth $2.50 $3.75 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
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Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

Daiiy Admission - Senior $2 50 $3.75 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Daily Admission - Adult $3.25 $4.50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Daily Admission - Family $8 25 $12 00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Tickets -1 0  Swims Youth/Senior $25.00 $37.50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Tickets -1 0  Swims Adult $32 50 $45.00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Pass 3 month - Youth $50.00 '$75.00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Pass 3 month - Senior $50.00 $75 00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
3ass 3 month - Adult $65.00 $90.00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Pass 3 month -1  + 1 $97.50 $135 00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Pass 3 month - Family $130.00 $180.00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Pass 12 month - Youth $137.50 $206 25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Pass 12 month - Senior $137 50 $206.25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Pass 12 month - Aduit $178.75 $247.50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Pass 12 month -1  + 1 $268.00 $371.25 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Pass 12 month - Family $357.50 $495.00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

W ater Exercise - Youth $2.50 $3 75 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
W ater Exercise - Senior $2 50 $3.75 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Water Exercise - Adult $325 $4 50 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Lessons - Public Lessons $3.50 $525 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Lessons - Spring Penguin $50 00 $70.00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

i Lessons - Summer Penguin $80 00 $100.00 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Lessons - School Programs by contract Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Rentals - Public $45.00 per hr $62.50 per hr Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Rentals - Canby Gators by contract Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Cemetery

Grave Lots Property
Perpetual Care 

Fee
Standard Grave Lot $450 $700 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Child Grave Lot (1/2 sp) $150 $350 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Baby Grave Lot (1/4 sp) $125 $350 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Cremains Lot $300 $100 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Grave Opening, Closing & Recording 
Fee: Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Standard
Opening &  Closing $650 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Disinterment $1,000 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Dismterment/Reinterment $1,250 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Child l
-------------------------- Opening & Closing $275 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Disinterment $400 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Disinterment/Reinterment $600 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Baby I
Opening & Closing $200 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Disinterment $370 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Disinterment/Reinterment $470 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Cremains I
Opening & Closing $300 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Disinterment $350 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Disinterment/Reinterment $400 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

1

Grave Liners:
Wholesale to Funeral Home $360 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Standard $420 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Child $240 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Baby $240 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Cremains Vault $155 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Monument Installation:
24" or less in all dimensions $160 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

36" & Over $190 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
48" & Over $225 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

3' x 7' Grave Ledger $255 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
24" Bronze Military $160 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Upright Monuments $260 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

_ I “
Mausoleum Phase I (All prices includes perpetual care o f $60)

Exterior Single Crypts (1 space)
Sixth Level F $1,650 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fifth Level E $1,980 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Fourth Level D $2,365 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Third Level C $2,830 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Second Level B $2,830 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
First and W estminster Level 

(2 spaces S3t350 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
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Department Fee Description Current Amount Authority
Effective

Date Proposed change

Exterior Tandem Crypts (2 spaces)
Sixth Level F $2,805 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fifth Level E $3,115 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Fourth Level D $3,465 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Third Level C $3,915 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Second Level B $3,915 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
- -------- 1 First and W estminster Level A 

(4 spaces) $4,880 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Exterior Side by Side Crypts (2 Sp)

Sixth Level F $2,905 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fifth Level E $3,255 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Fourth Level D $3,610 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Third Level C $4,335 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Second Level B $4,335 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
First and W estminster Level A 

(4 spaces) $5,280 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Niche Spaces (All prices includes perpetual care o f $35)
Level 1 through 6 $420 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Level 7 through 10 $350 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Level 11 through 12 $330 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

_________ L  _
Mausoleum Phase II (All prices includes perpetual care of $100)

Exterior Single Crypts (1 space) r Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Sixth Level F $2,047 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fifth Level E $2,436 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Fourth Level D $2,890 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

---------------_\ Third Level C $3,439 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Second Level B $3,439 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

First and W estminster Level A 
(2 spaces) $4,053 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Exterior Tandem Crypts (2 spaces)
Sixth Level F $3,409 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fifth Level E $3,775 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Fourth Level D $4,359 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Third Level C $5,215 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Second Level B $5,215 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
First and W estminster Level A 

(4 spaces) $5,858 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Exterior Side by Side Crypts (2 Sp)

Sixth Level F $3,527 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Fifth Level E $3,940 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Fourth Level D $4,359 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Third Level C $5,215 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Second Level B $5,215 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
First and W estminster Level A 

(4 spaces) $6,330 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Opening & Closing for Crypts
Each Entombment $600 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Disinterment from W estminster Crypt $750 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Disinterment/Reinterment $650 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Opening & Closing for Niches .
Each Inurnment $325 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Disinterment $425 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Disinterment/Reinterment $500 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

__ l
Crypt Name Bar Installation $364 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Niche Name Bar Installation $294 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Emblems (Elks. Rotary, Cross, etc) $90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Extra Plastic Vase & Holder $90 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change

Replace Plastic Vase $45 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Weekend & Holiday Services 
(additional fee) $300 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Overtime Fee $300 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
Cemetery Title Transfer $75 Res 1157 7/1/2013 no change
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EXHIBIT "B"

CITY OF CANBY MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
Fees and charges  in e ffec t as o f  7 /1 /2014  

A u th o rized  by R eso lu tion  No. 1188
Fee D escrip tion  | C u rren t A m o u nt

G EN ER A L
P hotocop ies  o r P rin tou ts -B lack  and W hite , 
sizes to 8 1 /2 x 1 4 ,  s ing le  o r doub le-s ided

r
250 per shee t

P hotocop ies o r P rin tou ts-C o lo r, s izes to 8 1/2 x 
14, s ing le  o r doub le-s ided 750 pe r sheet
P ho tocop ies  or P rin tou ts -B lack  and W h ite , size 
11x17, s ing le  s ided only $1.00 per shee t
P hotocop ies o r P rin tou ts-C o lo r, s ize 11x17, 
s ing le  s ided  only $1.25 per shee t
P lo tte r p rin ts  (8 1 /2 x 1 1 ) $2
P lo tte r p rin ts  (11 x  17) $4
P lo tte r p rin ts  ( 1 7 x 2 2 ) $6
P lo tte r p rin ts  (24 x  36) $8
P lo tte r p rin ts (36 x 48) $10
A ud io  C asse tte  copy $10
R ecords on C D /D V D $10 plus s ta ff tim e  costs
P ub lic  R eco rds-T ranscrip tion $20 /h r
P ublic  R eco rds-C le rica l R esearch $20 /h r
P ublic  R eco rds-A dm in  R esearch $35 /h r
P ublic  R eco rds-Lega l R esearch $80 /h r
P ublic  R eco rds-Fax ing 500 per page sent
P ublic  R eco rds-M a iling  costs A ctua l co s ts  + $1.00 handling fee
R eturned ch e ck  fee $25
Lien S earch  fee $25
L ice nse /P e rm it/C e rtifica te  rep lacem en t fee $10

A D M IN IS TR A T
Business L icense  A nnua l R enew al

ION
$50

Business L icense  P ast Due $10 /m o  up to $50
B usiness L ice nse -T ra ns fe r o r Assign $50

O perating  a B us iness w itho u t a L icense Penalty $100
L iquor L icense  A pp lica tion  New $100
L iquor L icense  C hange  o f O w nersh ip , Location, 
o r P riv ilege $75
S m all A n im a l Pe rm it $10
Im pounded  A n im a l R edem ption  Fee $50
S idew a lk  V end ing  P e rm it $10
F irs t F riday M arketing  P rogram $25
N oise  V a ria nce  fee $75
H um an R esources A pp lica tion  Fee (Po lice) $20
F ranch ise  A pp lica tion  and R eview  Fee- 
T e le com m u n ica tion s

A ctua l expenses (requ ires $2000 
deposit)

R eg istra tion  A pp lica tion  Fee- 
T e le com m u n ica tion s  P rov iders $100
A nnua l R eg is tra tion  F ee -Te lecom m un ica tions  
P roviders 4%  o f g ross revenues
R igh t-o f-W ay  U se F ee -T e leco m m u n ica tio n s  
P roviders

$2 per linear fo o t occup ied  ( if no 
revenues earned in C ity)

F ranch ise  F ee s-T e lecom m un ica tions 7%  gross revenue
F ranch ise  F ees-C ab le 5%  gross revenue
F ranch ise  F ees-N a tu ra l G as 5%  gross revenue
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Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

Franch ise  Fees-Te lephone 7%  gross revenue

F ranch ise  Fees-So lid  W a s te 5%  gross revenue
In-lieu o f F ranch ise  F ee s-W a te r/ E lectric 5%  o f com m od ity  sa les
In-lieu o f F ranch ise  F ees-W astew a te r/ 
S to rm w a te r 7%  o f se rv ice  charge  co llected

PO LIC E
S pecia l E vent Security $60 /h r

A la rm  Perm its $20 annua l (w aived o ve r 65 & gov't)

A la rm  P e rm it D e linquen t Fee $25

False  A la rm  R esponse
T h ird  a la rm  $50; fou rth  a la rm  $75, 

fifth  & up $100 each

V eh ic le  R elease $125

Police  R eports

$10 D M V  acc iden t R eport $15 
P o lice  R eports (up to 10 pgs - then 

500 per pg.)

F ingerprin ting $20  per ca rd /$10  each add 'l card

N am e C heck Le tte r/P rin tou t $5

A d d re ss  P rin tou t $5
C ita tion  - P hotocopy $5

O ffice r's  N otes - Pho tocopy $5 (pe r o ffice r requested)

Photos on CD $15
R adar C ertifica tion  - P hotocopy $5

T em pora ry /S pec ia l Event L iquo r L icense $35
S econdhand  D ea le r A pp lica tion  Fee $50
S econdhand D ea le r A nnua l P e rm it Fee $100

C O U R T

P aym en t P lan Fee $25 Ins ta llm en t per pay plan

S how  C ause  Fee $35 ce rtified  le tte r/$10  regu la r le tter

W a rra n t C osts $150

Late Fee $15 if m ore  than 10 days late

FTA  Fee $25
A ppea l T ra n sc rip t Fee $35

C ity C ost A sse ssm e n t $7 per o ffense

Pub lic  R ecords $5 (1s t page, 250 ea. A dditiona l

R eturned C heck Fee

$38 (inc ludes dem and  letter 
ce rtified)

F ix It D ism issa l Fee $25
G u ilty  by D e fau lt Fee $25

C o llec tions  Fee

25%  o f ou ts tand ing  ba lance  (by 
sta tu te), not to  exceed  $250

D iscovery  Fee $10 (reports , docum ents); $20 per

S ea tbe lt C lass $50

Juven ile  D eferred  Sen tence
$41, $27 o r $14  depend ing  on c lass 

o f o ffense
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EXHIBIT "B'
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

G ood D rive rs  D eferred  Sen tence
$50 less than  p resum ptive  fine  

schedu le  o f o ffense
M IP D eferred  Sentence $150
M isd em e an or D eferred  Sen tence
C ivil C om pro m ise $150
E xpunge R ecord  R eq u est A pp lica tion $50

L IB R A R Y
Lost item  rep lacem en t C ost
D am aged item C ost
Printing C harge  fo r In ternet, B lack & W h ite 150/page
Printing C harge  fo r In ternet, C o lo r 500
M icro form  reade r/p rin te r 150/page
O ut o f D is tric t L ib ra ry C ard  Fee $95 .00
F ines 100 per day

C A N B Y  A R E A  TF
D ia l-A -R ide  G enera l Public

tAN SIT
$1.00 per board ing

D ia l-A -R ide  C om p lem en ta ry  P a ra trans it $1.00  per board ing
D ia l-A -R ide  P rem ium $1.00 per board ing
S hopp ing  S huttle  Serv ices no charge
F ixed -R oute  Bus Serv ice $1.00 per board ing
M onth ly Pass $ 20 /ca lenda r m onth
Punch Pass (24 rides) $20 (no  exp ira tion )
Payroll and se lf-e m p loym en t tax 0.6%
P aym en t S ubm itted  W ith o u t R eturn Fee $5 per 30 days o r fraction  thereof,

PA R K S
In City O u t o f C ity

R enta l o f G azebo  in W a it Park (w aived fo r non ­
pro fits) $110 $220
Renta l o f W a it P a rk  (w aived fo r  non-p ro fits ) $375 $750

P U B LIC  W O R
P ublic  W o rks  Labor Rate

KS
$4(D/hr

E qu ipm en t R ates (inc lude  1 opera to r):
V a c to r T ru ck $125 /h r

S tree t S w eeper $75 /h r
T V  Van $ 1 00/h r

H igh R anger $90 /h r
D um p T ru ck $90 /h r

Backhoe $90 /h r
S tree t C losu re  R equest $50  (w aived fo r non-p ro fits )
R ailroad Park ing  Lot E vent Fee $50 (w a ived fo r non-p ro fits)

S tree t Ba rricade  D e livery  Fee
$25 + $250 re fundab le  depos it w ith 

approved  s tree t c losu re  perm it
M ap C opying  and R esearch  on E asem ents $60 /hr+  prin ting  charge
Banner Insta lla tion $100 (w a ived fo r non-p ro fits )
Plan R eview , Inspections, and W itness ing  fo r 
C onstruc tion  P ro jects $60 /h r

S tree t Excavation  (C onstruc tion ) P e rm it Fee $100

S tree t T ree  Fees fo r N ew  D eve lopm ent $200 per tree
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EXHIBIT "B"
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

E n croa chm en t A pp lica tion  P e rm it Fee $50
Build ing N um be r Insta lla tion  C harge $50
A dvance  F inance  Pub lic  Im provem en t 
A pp lica tion  Fee $150

Erosion  C ontro l
W ith o u t ESPC 

C ertifica tion
W ith  ESPC 
C ertifica tion

Base Rate, to 4 inspections
S ing le  Fam ily $190 $145
D up lex $285 $218
T rip lex $475 $363
S ing le  Fam ily  A d d itio ns  (d is tu rb ing  less than 

500 sq. ft.) $145 $145
Base Rate, to 8 inspections

A ll O the r Lots (U p to 1 acre ) $500 $395
Each add itiona l acre $85 $75

Each add itiona l inspection $45 $45
V io la tions $100 per V io la tion  per Day

S tre e t M a in tenance  Fee, M onthly
R esiden tia l S ing le  Fam ily $5
M ulti-Fam ily  R es idences $3 .34 /un it

D etached  S en io r H ousing and M obile
H om e Parks $2 .09 /un it

A ttached  S en io r H ousing  and C ongrega te  C are
Facilities $1 .04/un it

N on-res iden tia l
V aries: $0,522  x trip  va lue  x  units

($5 m in)

S tree t T ree  R em ova l Perm it $25

S ew er T ap  Fee (on -s ite  connection ) $100
H ouse  M ove P erm it $50
F leet S e rv ices Labo r R ate $75 /h r

SE W E R /STO R M V
C om bined  S e w er/S to rm w a te r R ates (m onth ly):

VA TER

R esiden tia l S ing le  Fam ily $43.99
R e s id e n tia l, apa rtm ent, per unit $43.99

M obile  hom e $43.99
R educed S ew er Rate $31.35

E lem entary  schoo l, per s tuden t $1.74
M idd le  & H igh schoo l, per s tuden t $2.29

T ra n s ie n t housing  (1s t unit) $43.99
Each add itiona l bed $23.11

N urs ing  hom e (1st tw o  beds) $43.99
Each add itiona l bed $23.11

C om m erc ia l retail, m in im um $43.99
per 100 c f o f w a te r use N ov-M ar $5.50

C om m erc ia l governm ent, m in im um $43.99
per 100 c f o f w a te r use D ec & Jan $5.50

Industria l, m in im um $43.99
per 100 c f o f w a te r use $5.50

Late fee $10 per m onth a fte r 45 days
D e linquen t A cco u n t C ertifica tion  Fee $50

i ~ _____________
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EXHIBIT MB"
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

Industria l W a s te w a te r D ischa rge  Pe rm it $5,000
Industria l W a s te w a te r D ischa rge  P e rm it 
app lica tion  rev iew  fee $55 /h r

C O N S T R U C T IO N  EX
R esidentia l, per dw e lling  unit

lC IS E  t a x

F irs t 1,000 squa re  fee t $0 .25/sq  ft
N ext 500 squa re  fee t $0 .50/sq  ft
N ext 500 squa re  fee t $0 .75/sq  ft

A bove  2 ,000  square  fee t $1 .00/sq  ft

S Y S T E M S  D E V E L O P M E N T C H A R G E S

S to rm w a te r
R esiden tia l - pe r dw e lling  unit

Low  D ensity $167.00
M anufactu red $81.42

M ed ium /H igh  Density $111.55
N on-R esiden tia l - per 1,000 squa re  fee t

R es iden tia l/C om m erc ia l (m ixed use) $261.77
C onven ience $180.21

D ow ntow n $261.77
H ighw ay $327.22

C om m erc ia l/M anu fac tu ring $506.91
Industria l $153.23

Schoo ls $226.38

T ranspo rta tion Estim ated  SD C  per unit
S ing le -F am ily  per unit $3 ,037.74

M u lti-Fam ily  per unit $2 ,126 .93

N on-res iden tia l T ranspo rta tion  SD C  va ries by use ca tegory  ind icated:

E lem enta ry  School $163 .45  per S tuden t
C hurch $2,169 .08  per T .S .F .G .F .A  '

Day C are  C en te r/P reschoo l $568.48  per S tuden t
C lin ic $10 ,582 .23  per T .S .F .G .F .A . '

S pec ia lty  Reta il C en te r $5,199 .62  per T .S .F .G .L .A /
S hopp ing  C en te r $5,037 .20  per T .S .F .G .L .A /

S upe rm a rke t $17 ,447 .22  per T .S .F .G .F .A .'
C onven ience  M arke t $38 ,370 .10  per T .S .F .G .F .A . '
P harm acy/D rugs to re $12 ,246 .56  per T .S .F .G .F .A . '

Bank/S av ings: W a lk -in $22,113.31 per T .S .F .G .F .A . '
Q ua lity  R estau ran t $8 ,137 .65  per T .S .F .G .F .A  '

F as t Food R estau ran t $33,858.21 pe r T .S .F .G .F .A . 1
A u to m o b ile  C are C en te r $4,704 .13  per T .S .F .G .F .A . '
G aso line /S e rv ice  Station $966 .30  per V .F .P  0

G enera l O ffice  Build ing $3,495 .20  per T .S .F .G .F .A . 1
M ed ica l-D en ta l O ffice  Build ing $11 ,468 .37  per T .S .F .G .F .A . '

G enera l L ight Industria l $2 ,216 .26  per T .S .F .G .F .A . '
G enera l H eavy Industria l $475 .96  per T .S .F .G .F .A . 1

W a reh ou se $1,577 .98  per T .S .F .G .F .A . '

M ini W a reh ou se $793.62 per T .S .F .G .F .A . 1

Abbreviations:
1 T.S.F.G.F.A. = Thousand Square F ee t G ross F lo o r A rea

2 T.S.F.G.L.A. = Thousand Square Fee G ross Leasable Area
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EXHIBIT "B
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

J V.F.P. = Vehicle Fueling Position 1

W a ste w a te r
5/8" x  3/4" W a te r m ete r $2,673 .84

3/4" W a te r m ete r $5,235 .36
1” W a te r m e te r $8,717 .28

1 1/2” W a te r m e te r $17 ,461 .60
2 ” W a te r m ete r $27 ,932 .32
3 ” W a te r m ete r $61 ,074 .00
4 ” W a te r m e te r $104 ,713 .44
6 ” W a te r m ete r $218 ,145 .20
8” W a te r m ete r $314 ,141 .36

M ulti-fam ily  U nit $2 ,094 .56

~ r
Parks

S ing le  Fam ily $5,126 .64
M ulti-Fam ily $5,337 .38

M anufactu red  H ousing $4,281 .62
M anufactu ring :

G enera l (700) $587.43
Food R ela ted (775) $530.58

Textile , A ppare l (575) $715.13
Lum ber, W o o d  P roducts  (560) $734.29

P aper & R ela ted  (1,400) $293.71
Printing  & Publish ing  (600) $685.33

C hem ica ls , Petrol, R ubber, P lastics (850) $483.76
C em ent, S tone, C lay, G lass (800) $514.00

Furn itu re  & F urn ish ings (600) $685.33
P rim ary M eta ls  (1,000) $411.20

S econdary M eta ls  (800) $514.00
N on -E lec trica l M ach ine ry  (600) $1,096 .53

E lectrica l M ach ine ry  (375) $1,265 .23
E lectrica l D esign  (325) $1,265 .23

T ranspo rta tion  E qu ipm en t (500) $822.40
O the r (400) $1,028 .00

W h o le sa le  Trade:
D urab le  G oods (1,000) $411.20

N on-D urab le  G oods (1,100) $357.57
W arehous ing :

S to rage  (20 ,000) $20.56
D is tribu tion  (2 ,500) $164.48

T ruck ing  (1 ,500) $274.13
C om m un ica tion s  (250) $1,644 .18

U tilities (225) $1,827 .56
Retail:

G enera l (700) $587.43
H ardw are  (1 ,000) $411.20

Food S tores (675) $609.19
R estau ran t/B a r (225) $1,827 .56

A pp liance /F u rn itu re  (1,000) $411.20
A u to  D ea lersh ip  (650) $632.62

G as/S ta tion  - G as O n ly  (300) $1,370.67
G as/S ta tion  - G as & S erv ice  (400) $1,028 .00

R egional S hopp ing  C en te r (600) $685.33
Services:

H ote l/M ote l (1 ,500) $274.13
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EXHIBIT "B"
Fee D escrip tion C urren t A m o u nt

H ealth  Serv ices -  H osp ita l (500)

|

$822.40
Health  S e rv ices - C lin ic  (350) $1,174 .86

E duca tiona l (1,300) $316.31
C inem a  (1,100) $373.82

Persona l S e rv ices - O ffice  (600) $685.33
F inance, Insurance, Real Estate, B usiness 

S e rv ices- O ffice  (350) $1,174 .86
G o vernm e n t A d m in is tra tion  (300) $1,370 .67

(1) In o rd e r to ca lcu la te  y o u r  P a rks  S D C  fee us ing  th is  cha rt: D iv ide  y o u r p ro p o se d  n ew  bu ild ing  area b y  
1000 s ta n d  m u ltip ly  tha t am o u n t tim es the lis te d  am oun t fo r  y o u r use p ro v id e d  (2) The P arks  S D C  Fee  
can a lso be ca lcu la ted  b y  iden tify ing  y o u r use, tak ing  the to ta l s f  o f  y o u r bu ild ing  d iv ided  b y  the n u m b e r o f  
s f  p e r  em p loyee  lis te d  n e x t to the lis te d  use, then  m u ltip ly  b y  the a d op ted  p e r  em p loyee  p a rks  S D C  fee o f  
$411.20. E xam p le  fo r M anufactu ring , G enera l (700)
25 .000  so. ft bidet /  700 sa. ft. p e r  e m olovee = 35 .714 x $ 4 1 1 .2 0 b a se  fee  = S14.685.60

PLANNING
A nnexa tion  -  Less than 1 acre $1,850  - (Base  Fee)
A nnexa tion  -  1 - 1 0  A cres Plus $105 per A cre
A nnexa tion  -  1 1 - 5 0  A cres Plus $55 per A cre
A n n e x a t io n -  5 1 + A cres Plus $10 per A cre
A nnexa tion  Legal R ev iew  -  D eve lopm ent 
A g ree m e n t o r D eve lopm en t C oncep t Plan A p p lica n t pays actua l costs
A nnexa tion  E lection  D eposit (D oes no t include 
C ounty E lections C osts  w h ich  w ill be billed 
separa te ly) $2,500
A ppea l - In te rp re ta tion  o r type  II dec is ion  to 
P lanning C om m iss ion $1,600
A ppea l - P lann ing C om m iss ion  dec is ion  to C ity 
C ouncil $1,920

Build ing Pe rm it S ite  Plan R eview
S ing le  Fam ily  H ouse $100 per app lica tion

D up lex (inc lud ing  co nve rs ions  o f s ing le  fam ily
to  dup lex $120 per app lica tion

N on-L iv ing  S pace  add ition  (garage, carport,
porch, etc) $50 per app lica tion

Living S pace  add ition  (expans ion  and /o r 
crea tion  o f a ccesso ry  dwelling $75 per app lica tion

M u ltifam ily
$60 per un it (firs t 20 un its )/$10  per 

each add itiona l unit)
D em olitions (R es identia l) $25

D em o litions  (C om m erc ia l o r Industria l) $50
Signs, com m erc ia l te na n t im p rovem ents  and 

rem ode ls  no t invo lv ing  add itiona l squa re
foo tage $50

Existing W ire le ss  T e le com m u n ica tion s  System  
F ac ility /Tow er M od ifica tion $50

A ll o the r com m erc ia l and industria l based on 
build ing squa re  footage:

0 to  2 ,000 squa re  fee t $100

2,001 to  5 ,000 squa re  fee t

$100 fo r the  firs t 2 ,000  sq. ft. and 
$1.75 fo r each add itiona l 100 Sq. ft. 

o r fraction  the reo f
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EXHIBIT "B"
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

5,001 to 10,000 squa re  fee t

”T~
$152.50  fo r the  firs t 5 ,000 sq. ft and 
$1.50 fo r each add itiona l 100 sq. ft. 

o r frac tion  the reo f

10,001 to  50,000  squa re  fee t

$160 fo r the  firs t 10,000 sq. ft. and 
$1.25  fo r each add itiona l 100 sq. ft. 

o r frac tion  th e reo f

50,001 to  100,000 squa re  fee t

$210 fo r the firs t 50 ,000  sq. ft. and 
$1.00  fo r each add itiona l 500 sq. ft. 

o r frac tion  the reo f

100,001 squa re  fe e t and up

$260 fo r the firs t 100,000 sq. ft. and 
$0.75  fo r each add itiona l 1,000 sq. ft 

o r frac tion  the reo f

C om prehens ive  P lan A m e nd m e n t $3,220

C ond itiona l Use P e rm it $2,040
C ondom in ium  C onstruc tion , less than s ix  units $280

In terpre ta tion $580
Lot L ine A d jus tm e n t $520
N on-con fo rm ing  S truc tu re /U se $520
P ark ing  Lo t/P aving  P ro jects $300
Partition - M a jor $1,360

Partition - M inor $1,280

P lanned U nit D eve lopm en t $1,500

P la t (F ina l) R eview $100
Pre -A pp lica tion  C on fe rence

Type  II (A dm in is tra tive  R eview) $300
Types III o r IV  (Q uas i-Jud ic ia l R eview) $700

P reconstruction  C on fe rence $100 (+$60 per hr. over 2 hrs)
M inor M od ifica tion $100
S idew a lk  C afe  A nnua l P e rm it Fee $25

S idew a lk  C afe  A nnua l R igh t o f W a y  R enta l Fee $1

S ite  and D esign  R eview  (Type  II)
F irs t 0.5 A cres $950 (Base  Fee)

F rom  0.5 A cres  up to 2 .5  Acres $100 fo r each add itiona l .1 acres

From  2 .5 acres up to 8.0 A cres $100 fo r each  add itiona l .5 acres

From  8.0 A cre s  up to 13 A cres $100 fo r each add itiona l 1.0 acres
13 A cres  and above $5,000  m axim um

Site  and D esign  R ev iew  (Type III) I
F irs t 0.5 Acres $1,500  (Base  Fee)

F rom  0.5 A cre s  up to 2 .5  A cres $100 fo r each add itiona l 0.1 acres
From  2 .5  acres up to 8.0 A cres $100 fo r each add itiona l 0.5 acres
From  8.0 A cre s  up to 13 A cres $100 fo r each add itiona l 1.0 acres

13 A cres and above $5,000  m axim um

P rivate  On S ite Eng ineering  Plan R eview  Fee

0.2%  o f to ta l p rivate  on-s ite  build ing 
construction  cos t capped a t $3000, 

$300 m in im um

Specia l Pe rm it (ha rdsh ip ) $100
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EXHIBIT "B1
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

Specia l P e rm it P ub lic  H earing  (additiona l 
charge) No fee

Subd iv is ion  -  4 Lots $1,700  (Base  Fee)
Subd iv is ion  -  5+ Lots Base fee  + $110 per Lot
E ng ineering  P ub lic  Im p ro vem en t Plan R eview  
Fee 0,4%  o f pub lic  im p rovem en t cost
T em p ora ry  V e n d o r Perm it $100 ($50 non-p ro fit)
T em p ora ry  V e n d o r Pe rm it R enew al $50 ($25 non-p ro fit)

T e x t A m e nd m e n t $2,880
T ra ffic  Eng ineering  Scope $500 m in. $1 ,000  m ax. depos it
T ra ffic  Im pact S tudy A p p lica n t pays actua l costs
V a riance  - M a jor $2,120
V a ria nce  - M inor $520
W ith d ra w a l o f Te rrito ry  < 1 acre $1,388  (base fee)
W ith d ra w a l o f T e rrito ry  - 1 - 1 0  acres P lus $79 per acre
W ith d ra w a l o f T e rrito ry  11-50 acres P lus $41 per acre
W ithd raw a l o f T e rrito ry  51+ acres Plus $8 per acre
Zon ing  M ap A m e n d m e n t $2,640

B U ILD IN G
Build ing P e rm it Fee I

$0 to  $3 ,000  va luation $80

$3,001 to  $25 ,000  va luation

$80 fo r the firs t $3 ,000  and $12 fo r 
each add itiona l $1 ,000  o r fraction  

th e re o f

$25,001 to  $50 ,000  va luation

$344 fo r the  firs t $25 ,000  and $9 fo r 
each add itiona l $1 ,000  o r fraction  

th e reo f

$50,001 to  $100 ,000  va luation

$569 fo r the  firs t $50 ,000  and $6 fo r 
each add itiona l $1 ,000  or fraction  

th e re o f

$100,001 and up

$869 fo r the  firs t $100 ,000  and $5 
fo r  each add itiona l $1,000  o r fraction  

th e reo f

Plan R eview  Fee 100%  o f Bu ild ing Pe rm it fee

T em p ora ry  C ertifica te  o f O ccupancy $250

D eferred  subm itta l p rocess ing  and review ing 
fee

Equal to the  bu ild ing pe rm it fee  fo r 
the  va lua tion  o f the  particu la r 

de fe rred  portion o r portions o f the 
pro ject, w ith  a se t m in im um  fee  o f 

$300

P hased o r Partia l Build ing P e rm it plan rev iew  
fee

$300 plus 10% o f the  to ta l p ro ject 
bu ild ing perm it fee  not to  exceed 

$2,000  fo r each phase  in add ition to 
above  fees

Inspections ou ts ide  o f norm a l bus iness  hours $160 /h r (m in im um  charge  -  two
R e-inspection  Fees $80
Inspections  fo r w h ich  no fee  is spec ifica lly  
ind icated

$16 0 /h r (m in im um  charge  -  1/2 
hour)

A dd itiona l plan rev iew  requ ired  by changes, 
add itions o r rev is ions to  p roposed  o r approved  
p lans

$160 /h r (m in im um  charge  -  1/2
hour)
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EXHIBIT "B'
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

R esiden tia l F ire S uppress ion  S ystem s 
C om bined  Plan P e rm it and P lan C he ck  Fees:

0 sq. ft to  2 ,000  sq. ft $160
2001 sq. ft. to  3600 sq. ft. $210
3601 sq. ft. to  7200 sq. ft. $269

7201 sq. ft. and g rea te r $377

M echan ica l Fee S chedu le  fo r N ew  and 
A d d itio ns  o r A lte ra tions, to  O ne and T w o  Fam ily 
Dwellings:

Ins ta ll/R ep lace  Furnace: Up to 100,000btu $24.75 per app liance
Ins ta ll/R ep lace  Furnace: O ve r 100,000btu $31.50 per app liance

Ins ta ll/R ep lace /R e loca te  Fleaters: Suspended, 
W a ll o r F loor M ounted. $24.75 per app liance

A pp liance  V e n t $12 .50  per app liance
A lte ra tion  O f Existing  H VAC  System $24.75

A ir  H andling U nits $18.75 per app liance
A ir  C ond ition ing  under 100,000btu $24.75 per app liance

A ir  C ond ition ing  over 100,000btu $46.50 per app liance
D ryer E xhaust $18.75 per app liance

Flood $18 .75  per app liance
E xhaust Fan C onnected  To A  S ing le  D uct $12.50 per app liance

G as P iping: 1 T o  4 O utle ts $8.25
G as P ip ing: Each A dd itiona l O u tle t $2.25  per outle t

F irep lace $18.75 per app liance
W ood  Stove $18 .75  per app liance

O ther $18.75 pe r app liance
M in im um  P e rm it Fee $80

Plan R eview  Fee (M echan ica l) 100%  o f M echan ica l P e rm it fee

M echan ica l Fee S chedu le  fo r N ew  and 
A d d itio ns  o r A lte ra tions  to C om m erc ia l, M ulti- 
Fam ily  and Industria l P ro jects

$0.00  to $5000 .00  va luation $80

$5001 .00  to $10 ,000 .00  va luation

$80 fo r the  firs t $5000  and $3 fo r 
each add itiona l $100 o r fraction  

the reo f

$10 ,001 .00  to $100 ,000  va luation

$230 .00  fo r the firs t $10 ,000 .00  and 
$12 .00  fo r each add itiona l $1 ,000 .00  

or fraction  th e reo f

$100 ,001 .00  and up

$1,310  fo r the firs t $100 ,000  and 
$10 fo r each add itiona l $1,000  or 

fraction  th e reo f

Plan R eview  Fee (M echan ica l) 37%  o f M echan ica l P e rm it fee

G rad ing  P e rm it Fee Schedu le
50 cu b ic  ya rds o r less $80
51 to 100 cu b ic  yards $117

101 to  1,000 cu b ic  yards

$117 fo r the  firs t 100 cub ic  yards, 
p lus $55 fo r each add itiona l 100 

cub ic  yards o r fraction  the reo f

1,001 to 10,000 cu b ic  yards

$612 fo r the firs t 1,000 cub ic  yards, 
p lus $46 fo r each add itiona l 1,000 

cub ic  yards or fraction  th e reo f
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EXHIBIT "B
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

10,001 to  100,000 cub ic  ya rds

$1026 fo r the  firs t 10,000 cub ic  
yards, p lus $210 fo r each add itiona l 

10,000 cub ic  yards o r fraction  
the reo f

100,001 cu b ic  ya rds and up

$2916 fo r the  firs t 100,000 cub ic  
yards, p lus $115  fo r each add itiona l 

10,000 cub ic  yards o r fraction  
th e reo f

Plan R eview  Fee (G rad ing) 65%  o f G rad ing  P e rm it fee

M anufactu red  D w elling Insta lla tion
Insta lla tion  and se t up $350

E arthquake  bracing  w hen not part o f 
o rig ina l insta lla tion $280

m
P rescrip tive  F la t Fee  S o lar Insta lla tion $240

S W IM  C E N T ER
In C ity O u t o f C ity

D aily A dm iss ion  - Youth $2.50 $3.75

D aily A dm iss ion  - S en io r $2.50 $3.75

Daily A dm iss ion  - A d u lt $3.25 $4.50

D aily A dm iss ion  - Fam ily $8.25 $12.00

T icke ts  - 10 S w im s Y ou th /S en io r $25.00 $37.50

T icke ts  - 10 S w im s A du lt $32.50 $45.00

Pass 3 m onth  - Youth $50.00 $75.00

Pass 3 m onth  - S en io r $50 .00 $75.00

Pass 3 m onth  - A d u lt $65 .00 $90.00

Pass 3 m onth  -1  + 1 $97 .50 $135.00

Pass 3 m onth - Fam ily $130.00 $180.00

Pass 12 m onth  - Youth $137.50 $206.25

Pass 12 m onth  - S en io r $137.50 $206.25

Pass 12 m onth - A d u lt $178.75 $247.50

Pass 12 m onth -1  + 1 $268.00 $371.25

Pass 12 m onth - Fam ily $357.50 $495.00

W a te r E xe rc ise  - Youth $2.50 $3.75

W a te r E xe rc ise  - S en io r $2.50 $3.75

W a te r E xe rc ise  - A d u lt $3.25 $4.50

Lessons - P ublic  Lessons $3.50 $5.25

Lessons - Spring Penguin $50.00 $70.00

Lessons - S u m m e r Penguin $80 .00 $100.00
Lessons - Schoo l P rogram s by con trac t
R en ta ls  - Public $45 .00  per h r $62 .50  per hr
R enta ls  - C anby G a to rs by con trac t

C E M E T E R '

G rave  Lots

Y

Property
Perpetua l C are  

Fee

S tandard  G rave  Lot $450 $700
C hild  G rave  Lot (1/2 sp) $150 $350
Baby G rave  Lot (1/4  sp) $125 $350

C rem a ins  Lot $300 $100

G rave  O pen ing , C los ing  & R ecord ing  Fee:
S tandard
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EXHIBIT "B"
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u nt

O pen ing  & C losing $650
D is in te rm en t $1,000

D is in te rm en t/R e in te rm e n t $1,250
Child

O pen ing  & C losing $275
D is in te rm en t $400

D is in te rm en t/R e in te rm en t $600
Baby

O pen ing  & C losing $200
D is in te rm en t $370

D is in te rm en t/R e in te rm e n t $470
C rem ains

O pen ing & C losing $300
D is in te rm en t $350

D is in te rm en t/R e in te rm e n t $400

G rave  Liners:
W h o le sa le  to Funera l H om e $360

S tandard $420
Child $240
Baby $240

C re m a ins  V a u lt $155

.
M onum en t Insta lla tion:

24" o r less in all d im ens ions $160
36" & O ver $190
48" & O ver $225

3' x  7' G rave  Ledger $255
24" B ronze M ilita ry $160

U prigh t M onum en ts $260

M auso leum  Phase  I (All p rices inc ludes perpe tua l ca re  o f $60)
E xterio r S ing le  C ryp ts (1 space)

S ixth Level F $1,650
Fifth Level E $1,980

Fourth  Level D $2,365
Th ird  Level C $2,830

Second  Level B $2,830
F irs t and W e s tm in s te r Level A  (2

spaces) $3,350
E xte rio r T andem  C ryp ts (2 spaces)

S ixth Level F $2,805
Fifth Level E $3,115

Fourth  Level D $3,465
Th ird  Level C $3,915

S econd  Level B $3,915
F irst and W e s tm in s te r Level A  (4

spaces) $4,880
E xte rio r S ide by S ide  C ryp ts  (2 Sp)

S ixth  Level F $2,905
F ifth  Level E $3,255

Fourth  Level D $3,610
Th ird  Level C $4,335

Second  Level B $4,335
F irs t and W e s tm in s te r Level A  (4

spaces) $5,280
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EXHIBIT "B
Fee D escrip tion C u rren t A m o u n t

~ r
Niche S paces (A ll p rices inc ludes perpe tua l ca re  o f $35)

Level 1 th rough  6 $420
Level 7 th rough  10 $350

Level 11 th rough  12 $330

M auso leum  Phase II (A ll p rices inc ludes perpe tua l ca re  o f $100)
E xte rio r S ing le  C ryp ts (1 space)

S ixth Level F $2, 047
Fifth Level E $2,436

Fourth  Level D $2,890
Th ird  Level C $3,439

Second Level B $3,439
F irs t and W e s tm in s te r Level A  (2

spaces) $4,053
E x te rio r T andem  C ryp ts  (2 spaces)

S ixth  Level F $3,409
Fifth Level E $3,775

Fourth  Level D $4,359
T h ird  Level C $5,215

Second  Level B $5,215
F irs t and W e s tm in s te r Level A  (4

spaces) $5,858

E xte rio r S ide by S ide C ryp ts  (2 Sp)
S ixth Level F $3,527
Fifth Level E $3,940

Fourth  Level D $4,359
Th ird  Level C $5,215

S econd  Level B $5,215
F irst and W e s tm in s te r Level A  (4

spaces) $6,330

O pen ing  & C losing  fo r C ryp ts
Each E n tom bm en t $600

D is in te rm en t from  W e s tm in s te r C ryp t $750
D is in te rm en t/R e in te rm e n t $650

O pen ing  & C losing  fo r N iches
Each Inurnm ent $325

D is in te rm en t $425
D is in te rm en t/R e in te rm e n t $500

C ryp t N am e Bar Insta lla tion $364
N iche N am e Bar Insta lla tion $294

E m b lem s (E lks, Rotary, C ross, etc) $90
Extra  P lastic  V ase  & H o lder $90

R ep lace  P lastic  V ase $45
W e e ken d  & H oliday S e rv ices (add itiona l fee) $300
O vertim e  Fee $300

C em ete ry  T itle  T ra n s fe r $75
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